RESOLUTION NO. 479

A RESOLUTION TO REAFFIRM THE CITY OF STAYTON'S SUPPORT OF THE OREGON DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION'S PROPOSED IMPROVEMENTS TO HIGHWAY 22 FROM JOSEPH STREET EAST TO THE CITY OF STAYTON'S NORTH-SIDE CITY LIMITS.

WHEREAS, the City of Stayton has in the past strongly supported proposed improvements to Santiam Highway No. 22 between Joseph Street and the north-side city limits of the City of Stayton; and

WHEREAS, the Oregon Department of Transportation has included the improvement project on its Six-Year Highway Improvement Program; and

WHEREAS, the Stayton City Council, on behalf of the citizens of the City of Stayton and travelers on Highway 22, wishes to re-emphasize its strong support of the proposed improvements;

NOW, THEREFORE, be it resolved by the City Council of the City of Stayton that:

- 1. The Stayton City Council encourages the Oregon Department of Transportation to retain this project on the Six-Year Highway Improvement Program; and
- 2. The Stayton City Council encourages a completion date for improvements to Highway 22 between Joseph Street and the City of Stayton north-side city limits be set for no later than 1994 for Phase I, and no later than 1996 for Phase II; and
- 3. The Stayton City Council reaffirms its support of construction of Kindle Way access to Shaff Road from Golf Lane; and
- 4. The Stayton City Council urges ODOT to accelerate the funding of Hwy 22 improvements if additional federal or state funds become available and can be targeted to this project and the Council urges accelerated funding because of the need to improve traffic safety on Hwy 22; and
- 5. The Stayton City Council encourages prompt acquisition of property rights-of-way adjacent to Hwy 22 so that affected property owner Steve Wheeler can proceed with relocation of his Les Schwab Tire Center business; and the owners of the Santiam Golf Course can proceed with plans for future development at the intersection of Highway 22 and Golf Club Road. The Council also urges ODOT to acquire needed right-of-way adjacent to the Stayton Urban Growth Boundary to provide certainty to all other property owners who may be affected by the highway improvements.

PASSED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF STAYTON this 6th day of January 1992.

Date:	By:	William New Vleet
		WILLMER VAN VLEET, Mayor
ATTEST		
Date: 1.27-92	By:	DÁVID W. KINNEY, City Administrator
dk:b		DITY ID TY. ILITABLE, Only Inhimasorator